1566

No. 82-792

Alice - Supreme Court, U.S. L. E. D.

T STEVAS

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1982

GROVE CITY COLLEGE, individually and on behalf of its students; MARIANNE SICKAFUSE; KENNETH J. HOCKENBERRY; JENIFER S. SMITH and VICTOR E. VOUGA, *Petitioners*,

T. H. BELL, Secretary of U.S. Department of Education; HARRY M. SINGLETON, Acting Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ROGER L. WALDMAN * ALAN GABBAY PATRICIA J. LANGER SETH M. LIEBERMAN 1 Rockefeller Plaza New York, N.Y. 10020 (212) 957-9800

* Counsel of Record

MAXIMILIAN W. KEMPNER RICHARD C. DINKELSPIEL Co-Chairmen NORMAN REDLICH Trustee WILLIAM L. ROBINSON NORMAN J. CHACHKIN DEBRA A. MILLER LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW 733 15th Street, N.W. Suite 520 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 628-6700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

WILSON - EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT:	
I. Grove City College Is A Recipient Of Federal Financial Assistance For Purposes Of Title IX Because Its Students Receive Federal Educa- tional Grants Based Upon Their Matriculation At The School	4
A. The language of Title IX does not limit its coverage to agencies or institutions receiving direct cash payments from the federal gov- ernment; and the language and structure of the BEOG program compel the conclusion that grants to Grove City College students are a form of "Federal financial assistance" to the institution	4
B. This construction of the statutory language accords with its consistent interpretation by the Department of Health, Education & Wel- fare and the Department of Education	11
 C. The legislative history of Title IX and that of Title VI supports the conclusion that Title IX applies to Grove City College because its students were awarded BEOGs	$13 \\ 13 \\ 16$
D. The post-enactment history of Title IX dem- onstrates the Congressional intent to apply Title IX to institutions assisted through di- rect student grants	19
II. As A Recipient Of Federal Financial Assistance Through The BEOG Program, Grove City Col- lege May Properly Be Required To Execute An Assurance Of Compliance With Title IX	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

Page

А.	The Title IX assurance and applicable regu- lations are "program-specific" as required by North Haven	22
B.	Because BEOG grants provide assistance to the entire program of Grove City College, that entire program of the institution is	24
	covered by Title IX	24
CONCLU	SION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
Board of Public Instruction v. Finch, 414 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1969)	n, 26n
Bob Jones Univ. v. Johnson, 396 F. Supp. 597	
(D.S.C. 1974), aff'd mem., 529 F.2d 514 (4th	
Cir. 1975)	n, 28n
Bob Jones Univ. v. United States, 51 U.S.L.W. 4593 (U.S. May 24, 1983)	19
Bossier Parish School Bd. v. Lemon, 370 F.2d 847	
(5th Cir.), cert. denied, 388 U.S. 911 (1967)	28n
Cannon v. University of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	2n. 15
Committee for Public Educ. v. Nyquist, 413 U.S.	,
	10-11
Grove City College v. Bell, 687 F.2d 684 (3d Cir.	
1982)11	n, 24n
Grove City College v. Harris, 500 F. Supp. 253	
(W.D. Pa. 1980)	5n, 8n
Guardians Ass'u v. Civil Service Comm'n, 51	10 10
U.S.L.W. 5105 (U.S. July 1, 1983)	12, 19
Pa.), aff'd, 688 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1982)	27n
INS v. Chadha, 51 U.S.L.W. 4907 (U.S. June 23,	11 1 11
1983)	19n
Iron Arrow Honor Soc. v. Heckler, 702 F.2d 549	
(5th Cir. 1983)	25n
Lau v. Nichols, 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	6n
Mueller v. Allen, 51 U.S.L.W. 5050 (U.S. June 29,	
1983)	11n
North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512	
(1982)	
Norwood v. Harrison, 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	10
Statutes:	
20 U.S.C. §§ 401 et seq.	17
20 U.S.C. § 427	26n
20 U.S.C. §§ 461-65	17n
20 U.S.C. § 1070 (a)	_7
20 U.S.C. \S 1070a	5n
20 U.S.C. § 1070a(a) (1) (A)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

.

20 U.S.C. § 1070a(a) (1) (B)	7n
20 U.S.C. § 1070a(a)(2)	7-8
20 U.S.C. § 1070e	ón, 26n
20 U.S.C. § 1091 (a) (5)	5n, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1092	9n
20 U.S.C. § 1094(a)	9n
20 U.S.C. §§ 3801 et seq.	6n
General Education Provisions Act, § 431(d)(1),	
20 U.S.C. § 1231(d)(1)	19
National Defense Education Act, §§ 201, 204-06,	
reprinted in 1958 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News	
1898-1902 1	
Title VI, 1964 Civil Rights Act	$\alpha ssim$
Title IX, Education Amendments of 1972, 20	
U.S.C. § 1681 $et seq$	
20 U.S.C.A. §§ 241a-m (Supp. 1969)	6n
42 U.S.C. § 242g (1970) (repealed by Pub. L. No.	177
94-484, § 503 (b) (1976)	17n
Pub. L. No. 92-318, § 139C, reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 335	8n
Pub. L. No. 93-568, 88 Stat. 2138 (1974)	19n
Pub. L. No. 94-482, § 412, 90 Stat. 2234 (1976)	19n
1 ub. 1. 10. 94-462, § 412, 90 Stat. 2204 (1970)	1011
Regulations:	
34 C.F.R. § 100.13(h) (1982)	13n
34 C.F.R. at 312-13 (1982)	12n
34 C.F.R. § 106.1 (1982)	23, 24
34 C.F.R. § 106.2(g) (1) (ii) (1982)	12n
34 C.F.R. § 106.2(h) (1982)	13n
34 C.F.R. § 106.4 (1982)	22n
34 C.F.R. § 106.4 (a) (1982)	23
34 C.F.R. § 668.11 (1982)	9n
34 C.F.R. § 690.94 (1982)	9n
34 C.F.R. § 690.94 (a) (3) (1982)	7
34 C.F.R. § 690.95 (1982)	9n
34 C.F.R. § 690.96 (1982)	9n
45 C.F.R. at 93-94 (1967)	11n
29 Fed. Reg. 16298 (Dec. 4, 1964)	
29 Fed. Reg. 16304 (Dec. 4, 1964)	11n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

29 Fed. Reg. 16988 (Dec. 11, 1964)	13n
40 Fed. Reg. 24128, 24137 (June 4, 1975)12n,	13n
43 Fed. Reg. 20922, 20927-28 (May 15, 1978)	9n
44 Fed. Reg. 5258 (Jan. 25, 1979)	9n

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 2157, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958), reprinted in 1958 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 4731 12n
4731 12n H.R. Rep. No. 914, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963), reprinted in 1934 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 2391 17
H.R. Rep. No. 92-554, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971), reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News
2462 14-15 Civil Rights Hearings Before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 88th
Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)
the House Comm. on Education & Labor, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)
110 Cong. Rec. (1964)
120 Cong. Rec. (1974) 28n 121 Cong. Rec. (1975) 28n
122 Cong. Rec. (1976)
23847 (1975) 20 S. Con. Res. 46, 94th Cong., 1st Sess., 121 Cong.
Rec. 17300 (1975) 20 1963 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News 1527 6n

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States October Term, 1982

No. 82-792
